
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2011 

 
Time: 5.30 PM 

 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill (Vice-Chairman) 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 
Judy Kelly 
June Nelson 
Susan O'Brien 
 

  
Published: Monday, 28 February 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011 1 - 4 
 

5 Consideration of The Hillingdon Khat Report 5 - 38 
 

6 Review Topics Discussion for 2011/12 39 - 40 
 

7 Forward Plan 41 - 50 
 

8 Work Programme 2010 51 - 54 
 

 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
15 February 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson and Susan O’Brien. 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Cllr Richard Barnes 
David Brough. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra 
 
Also Present: 
Press – Uxbridge Gazette 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part 1 and 
were therefore considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2011  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2011 were agreed as 
an accurate record.  
 

 

5. REVIEW 1 - CONSIDERATION OF HILLINGDON'S KHAT 
CONSULTATION PAPER  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee welcomed the witnesses Cllr Richard Barnes (Deputy 
Mayor of London) and David Brough (Chairman of Hayes Town 
Partnerships) to the meeting. 
 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
Witnesses commended the Committee on undertaking a study into an 
area which may only affect a m
[...]
Committee agreed that services needed to improve and the information 
available to these groups also needed to improve. Members agreed 
that an interagency approach must be taken, with services sharing best 
practice and knowledge. The Committee agreed that a London 
Borough wide group should be set up to enable services to share best 
practice when tackling Khat issues. Members agreed that the police 
would also benefit from the formation of such a group.  
 
The Committee thought it would be beneficial for the local SNT to write 
a briefing paper on how to tackle Khat users and issues and present 
this to a Khat Working Group. 
 
Agreed: 
THAT THE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FOR LONDON 
BOROUGHS, COMPRISING REPRESENTATIVES OF HILLINGDON 
COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND POLICE GROUPS 
MONITOR THE USE AND EFFECTS OF KHAT AND OPEN 
CHANNELS OF COMMUNICATION EXIST FOR THE SHARING OF 

Page 2



  
INFORMATION. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williamsatasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 2010/11 
 

 
 
 
 
 

RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
2010/2011 

 
 

What problems are posed to 
Hillingdon, and beyond, by Khat 
and what can we do to tackle 

them? 
 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

 
Cllr Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Cllr Shirley Harper-O’Neil (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) 

   Cllr Judy Kelly 
Cllr June Nelson 
Cllr Susan 
[...]
veruse of Khat is the 
Local Strategic Partnership. By placing Khat on the agenda for every Local 
Strategic Partnership group meeting the channels of communication 

Page 22



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 2010/11 
 

between agencies will be opened and allow for an interagency approach to 
tackling Khat. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 9 
THAT THE LOCAL STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP FOR LONDON 
BOROUGHS, COMPRISING REPRESENTATIVES OF HILLINGDON 
COUNCIL AND COMMUNITY, HEALTH AND POLICE GROUPS 
MONITOR THE USE AND EFFECTS OF KHAT AND OPEN CHANNELS 
OF COMMUNICATION EXIST FOR THE SHARING OF INFORMATION. 
 
Anti-social behaviour by Khat users and those congregating around Khat 
houses, is of prime concern to residents 
 
RECOMMENDATION 10 
THAT THE COUNCIL AND THE POLICE TAKE A ZERO TOLERENCE 
APPROACH TO KHAT RELATED ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 11 
THAT AN UPDATE REPORT IS SENT TO CABINET IN 6 MONTHS TIME 
TO MONITOR THE PROGRESS MADE WITH TACKLING THE ISSUES 
POSED BY KHAT. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 2010/11 
 

Legislative options available to tackle the issue of Khat. 
 

Legislative Options 
considered and rejected 

Description Advantages Disadvantages 

Option 1  
Classification of Khat as a 
Class C drug 
 

Currently Khat is an unclassified 
substance. Its two constituents, 
Cathonine and Cathine are Class C 
drugs. The Advisory Council on the 
Misuse of Drugs recommended to 
Government in 2005 that Khat need not 
be banned, but an offence is committed 
if Cathonine and Cathine are isolated 
from the Khat plant.  

• Legislation could be attached 
to a currently unclassified 
substance. 

• Policies would come into 
effect that would target the 
supply of Khat. 

• Penalties for possession, 
supplying and dealing would 
be enforceable by police. 

• May cause the drug to be 
sold on the black market 

• This action may be seen to 
target me
[...]
Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee                
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
   

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 12 April 2011 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions 
and if appropriate, comment to the decision-maker. 

 
 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2011
	5 Consideration of The Hillingdon Khat Report
	Kenyan High Commission

	6 Review Topics Discussion for 2011/12
	7 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
8 March 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman), Shirley Harper O’Neil (Vice-Chairman), 
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), Judy Kelly, June Nelson & Susan O’Brien. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ed Shaylor – Community Safety, Planning, Environment, Education & Community 
Services 
Natasha Dogra – Democratic Services 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

9. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

10. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were marked Part I and 
were considered in public. 
 

 

11. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 
FEBRUARY 2011  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

12. CONSIDERATION OF THE HILLINGDON KHAT REPORT  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee considered their final report regarding Khat and the 
issues faced by Hillingdon and beyond.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee and Officers for their 
enthusiasm and commitment during the year long review. The 
Committee agreed that the review had been very interesting and had 
bought to light a number of issues which they were unaware of prior to 
the undertaking the review. Members said the biggest surprises were 
the amount of money involved in the Khat industry along with the 
health effects that were associated with Khat chewing.  

 



  
 
Members were content that their recommendation to regulate Khat 
would solve more problems than banning it would. The Committee 
noted that although the effects of Khat chewing were vast it only 
affected a small minority and the problem must not be blown out of 
proportion.  
 
The Committee agreed that further work needed to be performed by 
health services to tackle problems caused by Khat. Members agreed 
that the Local Strategic Partnership Group meetings would help bring 
services together to share best practice, so long as one group took 
responsibility for Khat, for example the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed that delegated authority be given to the 
Chairman and Lead Officer to continue to finalise the report and 
send the report to April or May Cabinet.  
 

13. REVIEW TOPICS DISCUSSION FOR 2011/12  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Agreed: 
The Committee agreed to wait until May to decide further review 
topics. 
 

 

14. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan 
 

 

15. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Noted: 
The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


